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TO: Chair and Directors File No: DVP701-120 
PL20210155 

SUBJECT: Electoral Area C: Development Variance Permit No. 701-120 

DESCRIPTION: Report from Laura Gibson, Planner II, dated July 23, 2021. 
Lot 85, 2673 Blind Bay Road, Blind Bay 

RECOMMENDATION #1: THAT: in accordance with Section 498 of the Local Government Act, 
Development Variance Permit 701-120 for Strata Lot 85 Section 17 
Township 22 Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops Division Yale 
District Stata Plan KAS3359 Together with an Interest in the Common 
Property in Proportion to the Unit Entitlement of the Strata Lot as Shown 
on Form V, varying South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw as follows: 

 Section 35.6.7 maximum floor area for the existing seasonal 
modular building from 80 m2 to 152.9 m2 (81.8 m2 for the enclosed 
living space, 29.5 m2 for the attached covered deck, and 41.6 m2 
for the attached carport);  

 Section 35.6.5 minimum setback for the interior side parcel line 
from 1 m to 0.84 m, only for the carport; 

 Section 35.6.6 maximum parcel coverage from 40% to 40.6%; 

be denied for issuance this 19th day of August, 2021. 

RECOMMENDATION #2: THAT: in accordance with Section 498 of the Local Government Act, 
Development Variance Permit 701-120 for Strata Lot 85 Section 17 
Township 22 Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops Division Yale 
District Stata Plan KAS3359 Together with an Interest in the Common 
Property in Proportion to the Unit Entitlement of the Strata Lot as Shown 
on Form V, varying South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw as follows: 

 Section 35.6.7 maximum floor area for the existing seasonal 
modular building from 80 m2 to 111.3 m2 (81.8 m2 for the enclosed 
living space, and 29.5 m2 for the attached covered deck), 

be approved for issuance this 19th day of August, 2021. 

 
SHORT SUMMARY: 

The subject property is Strata Lot 85 at 2673 Blind Bay Road, Blind Bay and is subject to the Electoral 
Area C Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725 and the South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701. The 
property owner is proposing three variances: to recognize the oversize floor area of the seasonal 
modular building, including the attached covered deck and carport; to recognize the exceeded parcel 
coverage; and to recognize the carport located within the interior side parcel line setback. Staff are 
recommending support of one variance: increase the maximum permitted floor area for an existing 
seasonal modular building from 80 m2 to 111.3 m2 (81.8 m2 for the enclosed living space, and 29.5 m2 
for the attached covered deck). Staff are not proposing to recognize the carport structure. 
 

VOTING: Unweighted   LGA Part 14  Weighted   Stakeholder  
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Corporate  (Unweighted) Corporate (Weighted) 

 
BACKGROUND: 

ELECTORAL AREA:  
C  
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  
Strata Lot 85 Section 17 Township 22 Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops Division Yale 
District Strata Plan KAS3359 together with an interest in the common property in proportion to the unit 
entitlement of the strata lot shown on Form V. 
 
PID:  
030-380-634 
 
CIVIC ADDRESS:  
85-2673 Blind Bay Rd 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE PATTERN:  
North = Shuswap Lake 
South = Blind Bay Road and Resort Commercial 
East = Medium Density 
West = Resort Commercial 
 
CURRENT USE:  
Seasonal modular building with attached covered deck and carport, and detached shed. 
 
PROPOSED USE:  
Recognize the existing seasonal modular building, attached covered deck, and attached carport, which 
together exceed maximum parcel coverage and maximum floor area and are located within the interior 
side parcel line setback. The applicants are proposing the following variances:  

 Section 35.6.7 maximum floor area for the existing seasonal modular building from 80 m2 to 
152.9 m2 (81.8 m2 for the enclosed living space, 29.5 m2 for the attached covered deck, and 41.6 
m2 for the attached carport);  

 Section 35.6.5 minimum setback for the interior side parcel line from 1 m to 0.84 m, only for the 
carport; and, 

 Section 35.6.6 maximum parcel coverage from 40% to 40.6%. 
 

PARCEL SIZE:  
0.04 ha (4274 ft2) 
 
DESIGNATION:  
Electoral Area C Official Community Plan (OCP) Bylaw No. 725 
RC – Resort Commercial 
 
ZONE:  
South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 
CDC4 – Comprehensive Development Zone 4 (Development Area 3) 
 
POLICY: 
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See attached “DVP701-120_BL725_BL701_Excerpts.pdf” 

 
FINANCIAL: 

If DVP701-120 as recommended by staff is approved by the Board, the owner will need to bring Lot 85 
into compliance by removing the carport structure. If DVP701-120 is not approved, the owner will need 
to remove both the attached covered deck and the carport structure. If the property owners do not 
comply, the CSRD will have to consider what bylaw enforcement action to take to correct the infractions 
as the covered deck and carport have already been constructed. 

 
KEY ISSUES/CONCEPTS: 

Background 

This application was first initiated in December 2020, after the Development Services Department 
became aware that three building permits for three lots in Blind Bay Resort had been issued contrary to 
the zoning regulations in the South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701. At the time the building permits 
were being reviewed, it was not clearly understood how the zoning definition of floor area would apply 
to seasonal modular buildings; this resulted in only the heated enclosed portions of the building being 
included in the total floor area calculation for the building permits with the covered decks not being 
included in this calculation like they should have.  

Floor Area is a defined term in South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701: “the total floor area of all floors 
in a building measured to the extreme outer limits of the building including all areas giving access thereto 
such as corridors, hallways, landings, foyers, porches or verandas and excluding auxiliary parking, 
unenclosed swimming pools, balconies or sundecks, elevators or ventilating machinery.” 

This means generally that all floor space in a building, with or without walls, is included in the calculation 
of floor area, including an attached covered deck and an attached carport. A parking area next to single 
family dwelling that is not covered by roof is not considered to be floor space.  

DVP701-111 (attached) was issued on March 18, 2021, to recognize a number of variances for 14 lots 
in Blind Bay Resort located between Blind Bay Road and Shuswap Lake. This DVP included a reduced 
front parcel line setback for the storage shed and a reduced parking space area on Lot 85. It was 
determined that additional variances were required for Lot 85 that were beyond the scope of the 
DVP701-111 application, and as such, the subject application has been made in attempt to resolve the 
three outstanding issues of non-compliance (over maximum floor area, within side parcel boundary 
setback, and over the maximum parcel coverage).  

The carport that is included in this application was not issued a building permit, as the property owners 
were under the impression that a building permit was not required for the structure and never made an 
application. The covered deck is part of the seasonal modular building (it was supplied as a complete 
unit by the manufacturer) and was included in the building permit application that was issued (see 
“DVP701-120_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf”).  

The 80 m2 maximum floor area restriction was put in place at the time of the initial Blind Bay Resort 
rezoning for these transportable seasonal modular buildings as their use is seasonal and not to be used 
full-time year-round. This is consistent with the RC – Resort Commercial Official Community Plan 
designation that applies to the property; the designation does not support full-time year round residential 
use. The developer of Blind Bay Resort has stated that the maximum floor area of 80 m2 was determined 
at the time of rezoning to only apply to the indoor living space of a seasonal modular building and it was 
not contemplated that all exterior outdoor decks would also need to be part of the calculation of floor 
area. However, the current definition of floor area has been included in the South Shuswap Zoning 
Bylaw No. 701 since the bylaw was adopted in 1997. 
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Proposed variances 
The property owner has requested three variances for Lot 85 to recognize the oversize seasonal 
modular building and attached covered deck and carport. The zoning permits a maximum floor area of 
80 m2 for a seasonal modular building. As described above, the floor area of the seasonal modular 
building includes the attached covered deck and carport. The floor area of the existing seasonal modular 
building is 81.8 m2. The attached covered deck is 29.5 m2, and the attached carport is 41.6 m2.  

The owner has stated in a background letter (attached “DVP701-120_Background_Letter.pdf”) that what 
is referred to by the CSRD as the carport is a canopy used for a barbeque area and for covered boat 
storage. For the purposes of this report, the covered deck that was originally part of the seasonal 
modular dwelling and was issued a building permit is referred to as the covered deck, and the additional 
covered canopy area that was constructed without approvals is referred to as the carport (for reference, 
see attached “DVP701-120_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf”). The owner has also stated that if there is a 
concern with the proposed parcel coverage variance, they are willing to remove just a portion of the 
carport to be under the allowable 40%.  

The following variances are proposed by the property owner:  

 Section 35.6.7 maximum floor area for the existing seasonal modular building from 80 m2 to 
152.9 m2 (81.8 m2 for the enclosed living space, 29.5 m2 for the attached covered deck, and 41.6 
m2 for the attached carport);  

 Section 35.6.5 minimum setback for the interior side parcel line from 1 m to 0.84 m, only for the 
carport; 

 Section 35.6.6 maximum parcel coverage from 40% to 40.6%. 

Analysis 

Seasonal modular buildings are not intended to be used as full-time accommodation. The OCP 
designation ‘Resort Commercial’ and the CDC4 zoning of the property reflects the seasonal nature of 
the development, as opposed to full-time residential. Storage sheds are consistent with a seasonal 
recreational use, and a storage shed of up to 9.5 m2 is permitted in the CDC4 zone for Development 
Area 3.  A carport is more suited to a residential development that is occupied year-round.  

In addition, it is staff’s opinion that the applicant’s request to increase the maximum permitted floor 
space to 152.9 m2 (a nearly 100% increase to floor area) is not the kind of visual density or character of 
development espoused during the original rezoning for Blind Bay Resort. Therefore, if the Board desires 
to consider such an increase, staff recommend that this request be considered as part of a rezoning 
application. 

The Building Official has stated that they could not issue a building permit for the carport structure as it 
is located within the flooding covenant area (KC44984). The covenant, registered by the Province, would 
need to be removed from title before a building permit could be issued, if this DVP is approved as 
proposed by the property owner. The process of the covenant removal would be up to the property 
owner and not the CSRD.  

Development Services staff do not support the variances proposed by the applicant which recognize 
the carport and recommend that those variances be denied for the following reasons: 

 The carport structure was not included in the Building Permit that was issued by the CSRD for 
the seasonal modular building and was not contemplated as a type of permitted structure for 
Development Area 3 in the CDC4 zone; Approving the carport structure in addition to the covered 
deck would be a substantial variance to the current zoning; and, 

 A portion of the carport is located within a flooding covenant area (KC44984), which prohibits 
structures to be placed within 5 m of the top of the bank of the adjacent drainage ditch. This 
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would need to be resolved between the Province and the property owner before a building permit 
could be issued for the carport structure. 

Staff believe that the attached covered deck of 29.5 m2 is reasonable for the resort area and note that 
it is consistent with development on Lot 77, which was issued DVP701-111 for 111 m2 of floor area (80 
m2 enclosed living space and 31 m2 covered deck space). The parcel coverage with the seasonal 
modular building, covered deck, and shed totals 28%, well under the permitted 40% parcel coverage. 
Staff propose the following variance only:  

 Section 35.6.7 maximum floor area for the existing seasonal modular building from 80 m2 to 
111.3 m2 (81.8 m2 for the enclosed living space, and 29.5 m2 for the attached covered deck). 

With staff’s recommendation, the carport would not be permitted, and the property owners would be 
required to remove the structure to bring the property into compliance with Bylaw No. 701. If the property 
owners do not remove the carport, bylaw enforcement action will be required. 

 
SUMMARY: 

The property owners are proposing three variances to recognize the existing carport and covered deck 
attached to the seasonal modular building. The seasonal modular building and covered deck were 
issued a building permit. The carport was built without prior approvals from the CSRD and is located 
within a flooding covenant area. Staff are proposing the Board deny the variances requested by the 
applicant and instead recommend recognizing only the covered deck attached to the modular home and 
not the carport.  

Staff propose the following variance:  

 Section 35.6.7 maximum floor area for the existing seasonal modular building from 80 m2 to 
111.3 m2 (81.8 m2 for the enclosed living space, and 29.5 m2 for the attached covered deck). 

Development Services Staff are recommending that the Board consider issuance of Development 
Variance Permit No. 701-120, as proposed by staff, for the following reasons:  

 The covered deck otherwise meets the zoning requirements of Bylaw No. 701 (i.e. setbacks and 
parcel coverage); 

 DVP701-111 recognized the oversize floor area on Lots 77, 81, and 84, where Building Permits 
were also issued for seasonal modular buildings with attached covered decks exceeding 80 m2,  
as it was not recognized at the time that the attached covered decks should have been included 
in the floor area calculation. The subject lot was also issued a Building Permit, so it is reasonable 
that the area in the issued Building Permit be approved.  The carport area that the property 
owners are proposing to recognize was not included in the issued Building Permit.  

 The proposed variance is not expected to have negative impacts on adjacent properties outside 
the development. 

See attached “DVP701-120_Redacted.pdf”. 

 
IMPLEMENTATION: 

If Development Variance Permit 701-120 (DVP701-120) is approved by the Board as per the applicant’s 
proposal, staff will prepare a notice to be sent to the Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia 
(LTSA) for registration on title, and the property owners will need to arrange to have the flooding 
covenant modified before a building permit can be issued for the carport structure.  

If DVP701-120 is approved by the Board as per the staff recommendation, staff will prepare a notice to 
be sent to the Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia (LTSA) for registration on title, and 
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the applicants will need to apply for and receive a demolition permit and remove the existing carport to 
bring the property into compliance.  

If DVP701-120 is not approved by the Board, the property owners will need to remove both the carport 
and the covered deck to bring the property into compliance with South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701. 
Bylaw enforcement action may need to be taken if the property owners do not comply. 

 
COMMUNICATIONS: 

Property owners and tenants in occupation within 100 m of the subject property will be given notification 
a minimum of 10 days prior to the CSRD Board of Directors considering this application. All interested 
parties will have the opportunity to provide written comments regarding this application prior to the Board 
Meeting. Copies of the written submissions are provided to the Board of Directors.   

Due to special provisions regarding COVID-19, Advisory Planning Commission (APC) meetings are not 
currently being held in the CSRD. 

 
DESIRED OUTCOMES: 

That the Board endorse staff recommendations. 

 
BOARD’S OPTIONS: 

1. Endorse the Recommendations. 

2. Deny the Recommendations. 

3. Defer. 

4. Any other action deemed appropriate by the Board. 

 
 LIST NAME OF REPORT(S) / DOCUMENT(S) AVAILABLE FROM STAFF: 

1. South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 

  

https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/south-shuswap-zoning-bylaw-no-701
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Report Approval Details 

Document Title: 2021-08-19_Board_DS_DVP701-120.docx 

Attachments: - DVP701-120_Redacted.pdf 
- DVP701-120_Background_Letter.pdf 
- DVP701-111_Redacted.pdf 
- DVP701-120_BL701_Excerpts.pdf 
- DVP701-120_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf 

Final Approval Date: Jul 28, 2021 

 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

 
Corey Paiement 

 
Gerald Christie 

 
Jennifer Sham 

 
Charles Hamilton 
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DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. 701-120 
 

OWNERS:   
 

 
 

 
    As joint tenants 

  
1. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all the Bylaws 

of the Regional District applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or 
supplemented by this Permit.  
 

2. This Permit applies only to the lands described below:  
 
Strata Lot 85 Section 17 Township 22 Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops 
Division Yale District Stata Plan KAS3359 Together with an Interest in the Common 
Property in Proportion to the Unit Entitlement of the Strata Lot as Shown on Form V 
(PID: 030-380-634), which property is more particularly shown outlined in bold on the 
Location Map attached hereto as Schedule A. 
 

3. The South Shuswap, is hereby varied as follows: 
 
a. Section 35.6.7 maximum floor area for the existing seasonal modular building 

from 80 m2 to 111.3 m2 (81.8 m2 for the enclosed living space, and 29.5 m2 for the 
attached covered deck), as more particularly shown on the site plans attached 
hereto as Schedule B. 
 

4. This Permit is NOT a building permit. 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

AUTHORIZED AND ISSUED BY RESOLUTION of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District Board 
on the _______ day of__________________, 2021. 

 
 
                                          
CORPORATE OFFICER 
 

NOTE: Subject to Section 504 of the Local Government Act, if the development of the subject 
property is not substantially commenced within two years after the issuance of this permit, 
the permit automatically lapses. 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

Schedule A 
Location Map 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

Schedule B 
Site Plan    

 

 



Background Information and Development Variance

Our original purchase offer of the modular home and lot at Blind Bay Resort included a 81m2 home,

41.6m2 of raised covered deck and 15m2 of a canopy. This offer was accepted by the Developer.

Developer was responsible for construction and all permits. See attached original legal site plan.

Later we were advised by the Developer/CSRD that our covered deck must be reduced by 12.1m2

because it interfered with a drainage setback registered on title. However, this drainage setback

requirement should have been discharged from title when the Developer raised the elevation of the

development lots by 6 to 8 ft. Lot 85 should no longer be impacted by flooding as the lot is now higher

then the surrounding area and adjacent lands. Unfortunately, the setback requirement was not

removed from title and we were required to reduce our covered deck area by the 12.1ml to a new

covered deck size of 29.5m2.

In early Sept we proceeded with construction of our canopy. We included a portion of the canopy for

our barbecue area as we had lost 12.1ml of covered deck space because of the drainage setback issue

noted previously. We decided to have this canopy constructed ourselves because of delays by the

Developer. Unfortunately, we didn't think a building permit was required because one was not required

for the modular home - only what the Developer called a siting permit. Our mistake - we are committed

to apply for a Building permit once a development variance is finalized. The total canopy area of 41.6m2

is constructed of structural aluminum, average height 3 meters and colour is white. The canopy was

supplied and constructed by NOR Renovations Ltd from Vernon. See attached photo.

Currently we have the 29.5m2 of covered deck (reduced from our original 41.6m2) and we have 41.6m2

of canopy (approximately 12m2 for a barbecue area plus 29.6m2 for boat storage). CSRD staff have

constantly referred to the canopy as a carport. It is definitely not a carport, but covered boat storage see

photo. We did have our car under the canopy temporarily this winter because our boat was not here

and because we were isolating at this home here during covid. The canopy is joined to the modular

home, but it is not living space -just covered boat storage. Our understanding (not a legal opinion) is

that the bylaw allows for storage of recreational vehicles such as boats on the property. We also note

that there are over 20 similar canopies in other areas of Blind Bay resort.

We respectively request approval of the following Development variance:

1. Approval of 29.5 m2 of raised covered deck, and an additional 12m2 canopy for the barbecue

area for a total 41.5m2. This would bring us back to just under our original covered deck area of

41.6m2.

2. Approval of 29.6m2 of canopy for boat storage.

See attached legal site plan for total layout. The total covered area on lot 85 will consrst of

81.8m2 for home, 9.4m2 for shed and 71.1m2 of covered deck and canopy for a total of

162.3m2 or 40.89% of lot coverage. If required by CSRD we will reduce canopy size by 3.5m2 to

conform to the 40% lot coverage requirement.
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Relevant Excerpts from 
South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 
(See Bylaw No. 701 for all regulations) 

Section 1- Definitions  

BUILDING means any structure used or intended for supporting or sheltering any use or occupancy  

COVERAGE means the percentage of the parcel area covered by the area of all buildings, including 
accessory buildings.  

FLOOR AREA means the total floor area of all floors in a building measured to the extreme outer 
limits of the building including all areas giving access thereto such as corridors, hallways, landings, 
foyers, porches or verandas and excluding auxiliary parking, unenclosed swimming pools, balconies 
or sundecks, elevators or ventilating machinery.  

MODULAR BUILDING is a transportable prefabricated building consisting of one seasonal dwelling 
unit which conforms with the CSA Z-240 Standard.  

PARCEL is any lot, block or other area in which land is held or into which it is subdivided, but does 
not include a highway.  

PARCEL LINE means any boundary of a parcel.  

PARCEL LINE, FRONT means the parcel line that is the shortest parcel boundary common to the lot 
and an abutting highway or access route in a bare land strata plan, and where and in the case of a 
panhandle lot means the line separating the panhandle driveway from the main part of the lot.  

PARCEL LINE, INTERIOR SIDE means a parcel line other than a front parcel line or a rear parcel line 
which is not common to a highway other than a lane.  

RESORT RESIDENTIAL SPACE is the use of land for parking a recreational vehicle or travel trailer or 
park model for temporary or seasonal accommodation.  

SEASONAL is less than one hundred eighty-two (182) days per calendar year  

SETBACK means the required minimum distance between a structure, building or use and each of 
the respective property lines.  

STORAGE SHED is a type of accessory building used for storing and securing personal property but 
does not include sleeping unit(s)  

 



 



Location 

 

Electoral Area C Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725 

 



South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Site Plan 

 

Property owner is 
proposing to recognize the 
total floor area of the 
seasonal modular building, 
attached covered deck and 
attached carport = 152.9 m2 

Staff propose to recognize 
the total floor area of the 
seasonal modular building 
and the attached covered 
deck = 111.3 m2 



 

Seasonal Modular Building 

showing attached covered deck, but without attached carport 

 

2019 Orthoimage 

 



Photos 

Carport 
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